
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 18 March 2024.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Wisbech - Government Long-Term Plan for Towns funding (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
To accept funding from the Government’s Long-Term Plan for Towns initiative for the 
town of Wisbech and make the necessary arrangements for delivery of the project. 
 

6   Whittlesea Station Enhancement Programme (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
For Cabinet to support the delivery of a £3m programme of enhancements at 
Whittlesea railway station.  
 

Public Document Pack



7   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing construction work at 24 
High Street and progress regarding the options for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 

8   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Friday, 10 May 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
 
CAB63/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 26 February 2024 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB64/23 PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY - RUGBY UPDATE 2023 

 
Members considered the Updated Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy report presented by Councillor 
Miscandlon.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Miscandlon, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
adopt the recently developed Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy and that this is published 
alongside the Council’s current 2016 Playing Pitch Strategy as a supplemental document.  
 
CAB65/23 DISTRICT-WIDE ARMED FORCES MILITARY COVENANT 

 
Members considered the District-wide Armed Forces Military Covenant report presented by 
Councillor Wallwork.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wallwork, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to 
approve the signing of the Armed Forces Military Covenant.  
 
CAB66/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Seaton advised that in respect of 11-12 High Street, there is a change to the published 
report in that the architect’s design has changed from 12 one-bedroom flats to 16 one-bedroom 
flats.   
 
Councillor Tierney said that some people may be concerned at the idea of a building with 16 flats 
over the top in the middle of town. He like to stress the importance of putting a decent 
management system in place to ensure the area remains a nice place to live and there are no 
problems once the properties have tenants move in. Councillor Hoy responded that local policies 
can be put in place to control who moves into the Council’s premises. Councillor Seaton confirmed 
that the Council is in control of who will occupy the flats when completed and good management 
will be high on its list of priorities.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to note the 
current position in relation to the building of 24 High Street, Wisbech and note the actions 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



regarding the development of a viable option for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 
CAB67/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  
 
CAB68/23 TO APPROVE TO PROGRESS FOR A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 

UTILISING THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT POWERS FOR A LONG-
TERM EMPTY PROPERTY IN MARCH 
 

Members considered the report concerning proposed legal action for a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) utilising the Town and Country Planning Act powers for a long-term empty property, 
Willow View, The Chase, March, presented by Councillor Hoy.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomes this action as it is something she has been working on 
for many years with officers and residents. The property was renovated in 2014/15 but totally 
vandalised after being left empty and the neighbours have suffered and been badly affected by 
incidents concerning this property.   
 
Councillor Miscandlon asked about the cost implications for the Council and Councillor Boden 
replied that the Council is covered as much as it can be under the legislation. 
 
Councillor Boden stated that he is not generally in favour of CPOs for residential properties as it is 
not for the Council to interfere in private property matters but sometimes it is as a last resort, which 
it clearly is in this case. The property came to his attention when he became Leader, which shows 
this is not a route that is taken immediately, but If no action is taken then the problem will continue. 
Therefore, taking the route of a CPO in this case is entirely appropriate and the Council is 
exercising its role properly.  
 
Councillor Hoy agreed with Councillor Boden; one of the first visits she made when she took on the 
housing portfolio over four years ago was to this property and hopefully positive progress can now 
be m
[...]
o obtain vacant possession. 

• Suspend or abandon the CPO proceedings or withdraw the CPO in relation to all or part 
of the Property. 

• Take necessary action to deal with all matters relating to the payment of statutory 
compensation including, where required, instituting, or defending proceedings. 

• Take all other necessary action to give effect to these recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.20 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 Purpose / Summary 

1.1 To accept funding from the Government’s Long-Term Plan for Towns initiative 
for the town of Wisbech and make the necessary arrangements for delivery of 
the project. 
 
 

2 Summary 

2.1 Fenland District Council has been invited to act as the accountable body for the 
new Long-Term Plan for Towns funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The town of Wisbech was identified in the 
2024 Spring Budget, to receive funding and support totalling up to £20m to 
regenerate the town centre. The Long-Term Plan is centred on local political 
leaders partnering with key local stakeholders to act together in the interest of 
the local community. This is to be actioned through the creation of a Town 
Board, a fundamental prerequisite of the DLUHC funding allocation. 
 

2.2 By 1 June 2024, Town Boards must be established. Town Boards are then 
required to submit their Long-Term Plans (comprising 10-year vision and 3-year 
investment plan) between 1 June and before 1 November 2024. The Plans will 
set out how funding will be allocated and spent, with the local authority as the 
accountable body for managing the funding. 
 

3 Key Issues 

3.1 The Government’s Long-Term Plan for Towns initiative was launched in 2023 
as part of the levelling up programme.  At the Spring Statement in 2024, it was 
announced that additional funding would extend this programme to a further 20 
towns across the United Kingdom, including Wisbech. 
 

3.2 Each town will receive endowment-style funding (i.e. the town will receive an 
annual, uniform predetermined amount that is in a broadly flat profile across 
each year of the 10-year span of the programme) with the grant support value 
of up to almost £20m over the 10-year life span of the project. 
 

3.3 The selected towns must meet certain criteria to receive the funding, including: 
 

Agenda Item 
No: 

5 
 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 May 2024 

Report Title: Wisbech – Long-Term Plan for Towns Funding 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



• The establishment of a Town Board, comprised of local elected members 
based within Fenland, community leaders, business representatives, the 
PCC or their representative and the local MP. 

• Production of a 10-year Vision which clearly identifies the longer-term 
priorities for the town which includes projects aligned with set criteria from 
Government. 

• Production of an initial 3-year Investment Plan. 
 

3.4 Capacity funding of £50,000 will be released in April 2024 to support the 
establishment of the Town Board. 
 

3.5 Once the Town Board is in place, a further £200,000 of capacity funding will be 
released to support the development of the 10-year Vision and 3-year 
Investment Plan. 

 
3.6 Both revenue and capital funding profiles are shown in Appendix 3. 
 
3.7 This capacity funding can be used for staff resources and consultants to lead 

the development of the Long-Term Plan and act as a focal point between the 
Town Board and central government. 
 

3.8 Fenland District Council will act as the accountable body for the Long-Term 
Plan for Towns programme for Wisbech. 

 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report relating to the Government’s 
Long-Term Plan for Towns initiative for the town of Wisbech. 
 

4.2 That Cabinet delegates powers to accept the capacity revenue funding for FY 
2024/25 to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer. 
 

4.3 That Cabinet delegates power to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council in conjunction with the independent chairman to confirm initial 
appointments to the Wisbech Town Board as set out within appendix 
4.  Appointments after this will be made by the independent chairman and 
Town Board.  Confirmation of these arrangements will be communicated 
to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) by 1 
June 2024. 

 
4.4 That Cabinet approves the draft Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct for 

the Wisbech Town Board, to be adopted by the Town Board at the inaugural 
meeting in May 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Wards Affected All Wisbech wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/07MAR24/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sam Hoy – Portfolio Holder for Housing & Licensing 
Cllr Steve Tierney – Portfolio Holder for Communications, 
Transformation, Climate Change & Strategic Refuse 
Cllr Susan Wallwork – Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Health, Environmental Health, CCTV, Community Safety 
& Military Covenant  
 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer  
Phil Hughes – Head of Service 
Matt Wright – High Streets Programme Manager 
Jo Blackmore – Head of Corporate Support 
 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk  
 
Peter Catchpole 
petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk  
 
Phil Hughes – Head of Leisure Services 
phughes@fenland.gov.uk 
 
Matt Wright – High Streets Programme Manager 
mwright@fenland.gov.uk 
 
Jo Blackmore – Head of Corporate Support 
jblackmore@fenland.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers Our Long-Term Plan for Towns - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
Our Long-Term Plan for Towns (Government Report) 
 
Cabinet meetings held on 13 June 2022 and 14 November 
2022  
 
Wisbech Master Plan 

 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:paulmedd@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:mwright@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:jbla
[...]
 should set out as follows;  
 

• The nature of the complaint  

• Details of how the Board Member was acting in an official Board capacity 

• Details of which Nolan Principle has been breached and why 

• If relating to a conflict of interest, details of how the conflict has occurred and impact 
of that conflict.  

 
An appropriate FDC Officer will review the complaint and determine if the Board Member 
was acting in an official capacity and if the complaint was proven, and whether a Nolan 
Principle may have been breached. If both of these are criteria are met, the complaint will 
be referred to the Chair of the Wisbech Town Board (or Deputy Chair in the event that the 
Chair is subject to a complaint).  
 
  

Page 31

mailto:3cs@fenland.gov.uk


 
 

Removal of a Board Member from the Board  
In the event that a Board Member’s conduct falls short of that expected and a breach of 
the Code of Conduct has taken place, the Board may by resolution remove that Board 
Member from the Wisbech Town Board.  
 
This may only occur when;  
 

• The Board Member has been given at least 14 days clear days’ notice in writing of 
the meeting of the Board at which the resolution will be proposed and the reasons 
why it will be proposed; and  

 

• The Board Member has been given a reasonable opportunity to make 
representations to the meeting in person and/or in writing. The other Board 
Members must consider any representations made by the Board Member and 
inform them of their decision following such consideration.  

 

• There shall be no right of appeal from the Board’s decision to terminate the 
membership of a Board Member.  
 

Page 32



 
 
Cover sheet: 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to support the following: 

• The delivery of a £3 million pound programme of enhancements at Whittlesea 
railway station supported by CPCA Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
funding available between April 2024 and March 2027.  

• Authorise the S151 Officer to enter into a grant funding agreement (GFA) with 
CPCA for FDC to deliver the enhancement programme for Whittlesea Station 

• Support the June 2019 decision of FDC Cabinet relating to the Governance of 
the Whittlesea Station project.  Enabling the existing governance 
arrangements and a Project Board to oversee the development and delivery 
of the £3million programme.  

• To give delegated authorisation to the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Heritage and Culture to approve associated procurement in accordance with 
FDC procurement procedures, the terms of the GFA with CPCA and decisions 
by the Project Board.  

 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 In April 2012 FDC Cabinet approved the Fenland Rail Development Strategy 

2011 - 2031. The Strategy is aligned to the Fenland Local Plan (adopted May 
2014) and has 3 priorities - More Community Involvement, Better Stations and 
Rail Service Improvements.  

2.2 In partnership with the Hereward Community Rail Partnership high level 
masterplans have been developed for Manea (2014), March (2017) and 
Whittlesea (2013) Stations. These masterplans set out a range of short-, 
medium- and long-term improvements for each of the railway stations, which 
aim to deliver the Better Stations Priority in the Fenland Rail Development 
Strategy  

2.3 In 2016 the Department for Transport (DfT) awarded a new long-term Anglia 
railway franchise to Abellio. Known as Greater Anglia the franchise included 
commitments that helped to deliver the station masterplans including ticket 
machines and customer information screens. This franchise agreement has 
subsequently been amended to a national railway contract in accordance with 
government. Proposals to reform the railways are currently subject to a draft 
reform bill that was published by Government in February 2024. 

Agenda Item 
No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 May 2024 

Report Title: Whittlesea Station Enhancement Programme 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.4 In October 2017 (subsequently supported by CPCA
[...]
 construction. This new phase was approved subject to 
funding being available.  

2.7 In January 2024, the CPCA Board approved a funding package of £3million 
for Whittlesea Station from April 2024 to March 2027.  This package wis 
expected to initially take forward the OBC work referred to in paragraph 2.6 
above and enable detailed design and construction subject to the 
enhancement projects being determined.   

2.8 The approved funding enables the development of a grant funding agreement 
(GFA) with CPCA. It is requested that Cabinet authorises the S151 officer to 
enter into the Grant Funding Agreement with CPCA to allow the delivery of 
the project. The project to be managed using FDC project management 
methodology, governance through a Project Board (see paragraph 2.9 below) 
and any cost limited to the total sum of grant funding available. 

2.9 It is proposed to keep the existing Governance structure in place for the 
delivery of the project as approved by Cabinet in July 2019.  This is in 
accordance with similar Project Boards that are also in existence to oversee 
and deliver CPCA funded projects. Details of the terms of reference for the 
Project Board as approved in 2019 can be found in the background papers 
section of this report.  

Page 34



2.10 The successful delivery of the schemes for Whittlesea Station with this 
funding will require contractors to be appointed for feasibility and outline 
design work, business case development (outline and full business case) and 
detailed design and construction.  It is requested that decisions relating to the 
procurement be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport, Heritage, 
and Culture.  All such decisions would be made in accordance with the terms 
of the GFA with CPCA, FDC procurement rules and related Project Board 
decisions.     
 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Approve the delivery of a £3 million pound programme of enhancements at 

Whittlesea railway station supported by CPCA Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) funding available between April 2024 and March 2027.  

3.2 Authorise the S151 Officer to enter into a grant agreement with CPCA for 
FDC to deliver the enhancement programme for Whittlesea Station 

3.3 Reconfirm the June 2019 decision of FDC Cabinet relating to the Governance 
of the Whittlesea Station project.  Enabling the existing governance 
arrangements and a Project Board to oversee the development and delivery 
of the £3million programme.  

3.4 To give delegated authorisation to the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Heritage and Culture to approve associated procurement in accordance with 
FDC procurement procedures, the terms of the GFA with CPCA and decisions 
by the Project Board.  

 
 
Wards Affected All Whittlesey Wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

Key/12Apr24/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton – Portfolio Holder for Transport, 
Heritage, and Culture 
 

Report Originator(s) Wendy Otter, Transport Development Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Wendy Otter, Transport Development Manager 

Page 35



Background Papers  
FDC Cabinet April 2012 – Fenland Rail Development 
Strategy 2011 – 2031 
Meeting of Cabinet on Thursday, 19th April, 2012, 4.00 pm 
- Fenland District Council 
 
Whittlesea Station Masterplan (2013) 
V:\Assets+Projects\Architech\DWGS\PS469\1 Layout1 (1 
(fenland.gov.uk) 

 
CPCA Board Meeting October 2017 – Transport Priority 
Schemes 
CMIS > Meetings 

 
CPCA Board Meeting March 2018 - Transport Delivery 
2018/19 
CMIS > Meetings 
 
CPCA Board Meeting January 2019 – Transport Delivery 
2019/20 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2019 - 2023 
Document.ashx (cmis.uk.com) 
 
FDC Cabinet June 2019 – Fenland Stations Regeneration 
Project Board 
Agenda Item 9.pdf (fenland.gov.uk) 
 
Whittlesea Station SOBC 2022  
Railway Station Masterplans - Fenland District Council 
 
CPCA Board Meeting January 2024 – Item 10 – CPCA 
MTFP – New capital investment projects appendix E 
CMIS > Meetings 
 
Hereward Community Rail Partnership and Fenl
[...]
ve the brick work requirements for the 
building have been significantly underestimated by FDC’s original quantity 
surveyor at the tender stage.  

2.5 The implications of this have not been confirmed with sufficient accuracy at 
the time of writing, but it is likely to have a cost implication to the Council. The 
cost will be split into two elements, namely the purchase of additional 
materials and the labour cost of deploying these materials and the extra time 
required for the site prelim’s (i.e. portacabins, vehicles, management). 

2.6 As soon as accurate information regarding these costs is available, the 
Portfolio Holder will be updated. 

 

2.7 11-12 High Street 

2.8 A revised, smaller footprint, architects drawing has been developed for 11-12 
High Street. This revised floorplan is a far more efficient way of developing the 
space.  

2.9 It restricts the properties to 1-bedroom flats and 1-bedroom studios meaning 
that more individual properties can be developed on the site. This 
development will take place on a smaller (i.e. cheaper) footprint. This 
improved efficiency in the design will mean that build costs are lower, likely 
returning a higher investment value for the site. 

Agenda Item 
No: 

7 
 

Committee: Cabinet  

Date:  20 May 2024  

Report Title: Wisbech High Street Update 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2.10 A revised build cost is anticipated shortly from the Council’s Quantity 
Surveyor. 

 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That Cabinet notes the progress in relation to the building of 24 High Street in 
Wisbech and also notes the ongoing work regarding the development of a 
viable option for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech. 

 

Wards Affected Medworth ward 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY21APR22/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility 
   and Heritage 
Cllr Ian Benney  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Cllr Chris Boden Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
   Holder for Finance  

Report Originator(s) Phil

Minutes of the meeting

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

CABINET

MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024 - 2.00 PM o .
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor
S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork.

APOLOGIES: Councillor I Benney and Councillor Mrs D Laws.

CAB69/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 were approved and signed.

CAB70/23 WISBECH - GOVERNMENT LONG-TERM PLAN FOR TOWNS FUNDING

Members considered the funding from the Government’s long-term plan for towns initiative for
Wisbech and to make the necessary arrangements for delivery of the project presented by
Councillor Boden. Councillor Boden drew members attention to the revised report that had been
tabled, highlighting the amendments that had been made to the recommendation and some of the
terminology, together with a new Appendix 6 outlining the composition of the Town Board.

Members made comments and asked questions as follows:

e Councillor Seaton questioned who lain Kirkbright is? Councillor Boden responded that lain
is the individual that is being proposed to be Chair of the Town Board and other members
could provide further details.

e Councillor Boden stated that this is the first formal step for Wisbech to benefit from the
Government’s promised £20m towards Wisbech Town under its long-term plan for towns
initiative, with there being a list of procedures to be followed and one of those is to delegate
to officers the powers to accept the initial capacity revenue funding, which will allow the
Council as the accountable authority to be able to operate and give guidance to the Town
Board. He advised that the Government has produced a fair amount of guidance and
supplementary guidance on how Board must operate and one of those is appointment of an
independent Chair. Councillor Boden added that there is also the need to ensure the Chair’s
suggested appointments to the initial Board are all in order and that the draft Terms of
Reference and Code of Conduct are agreed. He stated that once constituted the Board will
carry out the functions including membership and the Council as accountable body can
provide assistance to the Board on various administrative and secretarial matters and this is
an opportunity for £20m to be spent under local control to achieve many things that local
residents want. Councillor Boden expressed the view that it should be minimised the
amount of money that get dissolved into administration and it is important that the Board
consists of local members, local residents and local businesses to monitor the sums that go
into actual projects that benefit the town and its residents. He made the point that the Chief
Executive of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) is unhappy
with the arrangements that have been made, but the Government guidance is clear, it does
not even mention the CPCA at all in terms of Board membership but does give the Chair the
opportunity if he so wishes to make appointments to organisations associated with the area
and he has decided so far as the CPCA is concerned to make a seat available to an elected
member associated with the CPCA. Councillor Boden added that the Chief Executive of
Cambridgeshire County Council has also expressed his concern that they have not chosen



their own representative on the Board but the guidance does not say that the County
Council has nomination rights only that there should be a county councillor on the Board,
and it is clear from the guidance that there is always a preference to keep the Board as local
as possible, with the Chair deciding upon a County Councillor, which is Councillor Tierney,
who he believes is the appropriate person to be on the Town Board but Councillor Tierney
will not be a representative of the County Council, he will not be an appointee of the County
Council, he will not be answerable to the County Council, he will be there in his own right as
a County Councillor under the terms of the guidance which has been set by DLUHC. He
expressed the opinion that this is a positive opportunity with the first meeting of the Town
Board taking place imminently and the Town Board will then be free to start working towards
the various plans and start making a real difference to the residents of Wisbech.

Councillor Hoy stated that she takes issue with one thing she has seen online with a blogger
over the weekend criticising two of the Town Board members as being just a gardener and
just a hairdresser. She made the point that a hairdresser knows a lot about running a
successful business and community engagement talking to hundreds of people a week and
to be able to run a business, especially in this current climate, is a skill so she takes issue
with people who have a snobbish attitude that you have to have some sort of degree or
some sort of status to be able to have an opinion or care about your town and she feels this
view should be challenged as it is not fair on those people with no one having heard what
they have to say yet and they could come up with some amazing ideas. Councillor Boden
agreed that it is a prime example of snobbishness, questioning why a gardener or a
hairdresser should be any more or less qualified than anyone else within the area to give
their opinion and to give their help and advice, and attention should not be given to random
bloggers online.

Councillor Tierney explained that lain Kirkbright, the proposed Chair of the Town Board, he
knows through his work as a councillor and has been approached by him as he has seen
something the Council is doing and asked to assist. He stated that he is a local
businessman, he runs a travel agency which has shops in Wisbech and Kings Lynn and
elsewhere, he also has expertise in IT, in communications and tourism, which he believes
are areas where there is some value. Councillor Tierney stated that he has always been
impressed by his character as he is always willing to help and engage, he does not isolate
himself in his business and focus only on that but he looks outwards in how can he help the
town and when a business helps a town the business improves. He expressed the view that
lain Kirkbright is bright, communicative, quite young and willing to get out there and get
involved, having the right traits, in his view, to be the Chair of this Town Board.

Councillor Tierney agreed with the comments made by Councillor Hoy, being surprised to
see those comments being made online. He stated that Wisbech is a small town and one of
the comments made is that the hairdresser has a client who is a councillor making the point
that he has visited most of the barbers in the town so he is the client of many of these
establishments, shopped in most of the retail businesses and spoken to most of the
businessmen who are in businesses where you would engage and as Wisbech is not a
massive town councillors do know one another so it is not unusual to expect that on a Board
like this that people will know one another, which does not mean there is anything
preferential going on and he was shocked by the attitude of some people and feels itis a
shame given this fantastic opportunity.

Councillor Miscandlon agreed with the comments of Councillor Hoy as he believes the
perception that you have got to be a highly intelligent academic to be a councillor is not true
and people who have this bigoted attitude towards people who sit on the Council is out of
order.

Councillor Wallwork expressed her excitement over this initiative and she thinks it will be
good to get local people making local decisions on some of the things they would like to see
happen. She does feel it is unfortunate that some people make disparaging remarks to
people who are trying to give a helping hand to their local community.

Councillor Seaton referred to the comments from the CPCA and County Council and
expressed surprise that they feel they have a right to be on this Wisbech Town Board, with



the money being for Wisbech and it should be run by people who are from Wisbech and
have a commitment to the town.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to:

Note the contents of the report relating to the Government’s Long-Term Plan for
Towns Initiative for the town of Wisbech;

Delegate powers to accept the capacity revenue funding for FY 2024/25 to the
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer;

Appoint lain Kirkbright as Chair of the Wisbech Town Board,;

Notes the proposed Independent Chair’s suggested appointments to the Wisbech
Town Board as set out within Appendix 4 (selected in accordance with the DHLUC
guidance summarised in Appendix 6), such appointments to be made prior to the
inaugural meeting and subject to the recommendation at Paragraph 4.3 being agreed.
Appointments after this date will be made by the Independent Chair in consultation
with the Town Board; and

Approve the draft Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct for the Wisbech Town
Board, to be adopted by the Town Board at the inaugural meeting in May 2024.

(Councillors Boden, Hoy, Tierney and Wallwork declared that they are named as being an
appointed member of the Town Board)

CAB71/23 WHITTLESEA STATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAMME

Members considered the Whittlesea Station enhancement programme presented by Councillor
Seaton.

Members made comments as follows:

Councillor Miscandlon stated that this is a good way forward for Whittlesea station as it has
suffered for many years from underinvestment and bringing it forward as a main station due
to the fact that Whittlesey is growing will give it a better transport system out of the area for
work and leisure.

Councillor Boden stated that it is a matter of ‘chicken and egg’ situation in that the poor
facilities together with the short and disjointed platforms at the station discourage people
from using it, therefore, additional trains are not put on because the service is infrequent so
people do not tend to use the station so it is important that the cycle is broken and one of
the ways to do this is through initiatives such as this to enable specific improvements to take
place at the station to encourage more people to be able to use the station which may be
able to be used to encourage the train operators to stop more frequently at the station. He
added that it is not that trains are not passing through the station but too many passenger
trains pass through and do not stop and it will be a big battle ahead that the Council has
been fighting for some time but these proposals will assist in ensuring the battle is
eventually won.

Councillor Mrs French stated this is a great idea, March was fortunate to obtain investment
and wishes Whittlesey well.

Councillor Seaton made the point that one note of caution is Ely Junction, which is still the
‘elephant in the room’ and it is still awaited for these monies to come through from the
Government to start that process as it is still a big block in what is trying to be achieved.

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to:

e Approve the delivery of a £3m programme of enhancements at Whittlesea railway station
supported by CPCA Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) funding available between April
2004 and March 2027,

e Authorise the S151 Officer to enter into a grant agreement with CPCA for FDC to deliver
the enhancement programme for Whittlesea Station;

e Reconfirm the June 2019 decision of FDC Cabinet relating to the Governance of the



Whittlesea Station project. Enabling the existing governance arrangements and a Project
Board to oversee the development and delivery of the £3m programme; and

e Delegate authority to the Cabinet member for Transport, Heritage, and Culture to
approve associated procurement in accordance with FDC procurement procedures, the
terms of the GFA with CPCA and decisions by the Project Board.

CAB72/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE

Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton.
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to note
the progress in relation to the building of 24 High Street in Wisbech and note the ongoing
work regarding the development of a viable option for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.

CAB73/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Members noted the draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan.

2.36 pm Chairman



